

Miscellaneous Docket No. 18-120

United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

IN RE BIGCOMMERCE, INC.,

Petitioner.

On Petition For A Writ Of Mandamus
To The United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas
In Case No. 6:17-cv-00186
Judge Rodney Gilstrap

**BIGCOMMERCE, INC.'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
ITS PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Mark A. Lemley
Clement S. Roberts
Timothy C. Saulsbury
DURIE TANGRI LLP
217 Leidesdorff Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: 415-362-6666
Facsimile: 415-236-6300

January 8, 2018

Attorneys for Petitioner
BigCommerce, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
I. SUBSTANTIVE REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	1
A. Diem Misstates the Standard of Review for Mandamus Petitions	1
B. The Statute, the Supreme Court, and Common Sense Support the Conclusion that a Corporation Does Not Simultaneously Reside in Multiple Districts Merely Because it Registered in One of Them.....	2
C. The Choice of Which District is Appropriate is Straightforward.....	8
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN APPROPRIATE PROCEDURAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION.....	9
A. BigCommerce Has No Alternative Means of Relief	9
B. BigCommerce Did Not Waive Its Objection to Venue.....	11
C. The Petition is Timely	12
III. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	1
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	2
<i>Diem LLC v. BigCommerce, Inc.</i> , No. 6:17-CV-0186-JRG, 2017 WL 6729907 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 28, 2017)	10
<i>In re EMC Corp.</i> , 677 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Galveston, H. & S.A. Ry. Co. v. Gonzales</i> , 151 U.S. 496 (1894).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Hoffman v. Blaski</i> , 363 U.S. 335 (1960).....	10
<i>Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979).....	10
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	10
<i>Melvin Lloyd Co. v. Stonite Prods. Co.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 29 (W.D. Pa. 1940).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Motoshaver, Inc. v. Schick Dry Shaver, Inc.</i> , 100 F.2d 236 (9th Cir. 1938)	6, 7
<i>Noxell Corp. v. Firehouse No. 1 Bar-B-Que Rest.</i> , 760 F.2d 312 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	10

Olberding v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.,
346 U.S. 338 (1953).....10

Stonite Prods. Co. v. Melvin Lloyd Co.,
315 U.S. 561 (1942).....7

TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC,
137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017).....3, 5, 7, 11

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. (1940 ed.) § 1095

28 U.S.C. § 1400.....2, 5

28 U.S.C. § 1404.....9, 10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....11
